

FILED
05-02-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF
WISCONSIN

COURT OF
APPEALS

DISTRICT
IV

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2021AP2053-CR
Circuit Court Case No. 2015CM318

vs.

Ricky Rodriguez,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON
NOVEMBER 18, 2021, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR SAUK COUNTY, BRANCH I,
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL P. SCRENOCK PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

C. Remington McConnell
Assistant District Attorney
Sauk County District Attorney's Office
515 Oak Street
Baraboo, WI 53913
(608) 355-3280
State Bar No. 1098169

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review | 6 |
| A. This Court Cannot Review the Denial of Rodriguez’s Motion for Sentence Modification | 7 |
| B. Rodriguez’s Motion for Reconsideration Was Not Timely and is Thus Barred | 7 |
| C. Rodriguez’s Motion for Reconsideration Does Not Present a New Issue; Therefore, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction | 8 |
| II. The Circuit Court had the Authority to Order the Sentence in Sauk County Case 2015CM318 to be Consecutive to any Other Sentence | 11 |
| A. Standard of Review | 11 |
| B. Wis. Stat. § 973.15(2)(a) Gave the Circuit Court the Authority to Order Sauk County Case 2015CM318 to be Consecutive to any Other Sentence | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATIONS | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u><i>Drinkwater v. State,</i></u> 69 Wis. 2d 60, 230 N.W.2d 126 (1975) | 6, 12, 13 |
| <u><i>Marsh v. Milwaukee,</i></u> 104 Wis. 2d 44, 310 N.W.2d 615, (1981) | 8 |
| <u><i>Silverton Enters., Inc. v. General Cas. Co.,</i></u> 143 Wis. 2d 661, 422 N.W.2d 154 (Ct. App. 1988) | 8 |
| <u><i>State v. Alonzo R.,</i></u> 230 Wis. 2d 17, 601 N.W.2d 328 (Ct. App. 1999) | 11 |
| <u><i>State v. Cole,</i></u> 2000 WI App 52, 233 Wis. 2d 577, 608 N.W.2d 432..... | 11, 12, 14 |
| <u><i>State v. Thompson,</i></u> 208 Wis. 2d 253, 559 N.W.2d 917 | 14 |
| <u><i>Ver Hagen v. Gibbons,</i></u> 55 Wis. 2d 21, 197 N.W.2d 752 (1972) | 8, 9 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| Wis. Stat. § 808.04(1)..... | 7 |
| Wis. Stat. § 805.17(3)..... | 7 |
| Wis. Stat. § 973.10(2)..... | 13 |
